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SHRI KARTIK ORAON: Some of
-the cities are connected to Ahmedabad by STD; others which are not connected possibly have not got the automatic exchange, they may be hav_
ing manual exchange. Unless they are replaced by automatic exchange they could not be connected by STD. But about the time it is difficult to say.
We are short of automatic exchange equipment; it is not something on
,vhich we ca·n lay our hands on and say: it will be done tomorro\v; and t~e day after tomorrow We do not 'want to face a privilege motion for not doing it as committed ......... .
(InterruptiOns)
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Agricultural Development Pro,teet for Coach Behar, Jalpa,iguri and Darjeeling with aid from Netherlands

·626. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of West Bengal has sent to the Union Government a Rs. 50 crore project report for the agricultural development and allied work in Cooch Behar, Jalpaiguri and Darjeeling districts of West Bengal with the assistance of 'the Government of Netherlands;

(b) if so, whether Government have examined the feasibility of the pro-
leet;

(c) whether it has been cleared by Government; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Yes Sir. A project estimated to cost Rs. -'71 . 60 crores over a period 0 I five years has been recei ved from the Government of West Bengal.

(b) and (c). Matter is under consideration.

( d) Does not arise.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know from the hone Minister whether there are guidelines, norms or criteria in the matter of clearing prC'jects of this nature; if guidelines or criteria or norms are there, may I know the:m?
May I also further know from the gover,nment whether this particular project satisfies those guidC'linec; or not?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): The guidelines are laid down by the Planning Commission for clearance of such projects. As has been stated, this project received from West Bengal Government is under the con-
!-'ideration of the Government. The l\:linistry o~ AgriC'ultur'2 and the Planning Commission have been discussing this project. The Netherland nut,orities also visii:ed India some time back and it was to be discussed with them. But if the hon. Member
,vants to know specificalJy what guidelines have b~en framed, he will have to give a separate notice.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: It is an apprehension which I want to be cleared by the hone Minister-that the general policy of the Government is to clear a project for agricultural development sponsored by the State Government if it is tied up with the World Bank. Now this proJec~ is not tied up with the World Bank. Is it the policy of the GOllernment not to clear those projects which are not tied up with the World Bank?
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SHRI SIRENDRA SINGH RAO: To my mind, there is no such policy of the Govemment in favour or against any project of the type.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH; In view of the fact that Uttarkhand rllovemcnt and the demand for Gorkhaland precisely is also within these three districts, will the Government tell us whether the Governmnt will expedi-
tiousy clear the proj ect so that de ..
velopment work can be undertaken very soon in order to counter this thing?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH R.AD: As
I stated, the project is receiving consideration of the Government at va ..
rious levels and a decision will be taken as SO()l1 as posC3ib1e.

Telephone Lines/Telex Circuits in Bihar

+
*627. SHRI HARI NATH MISHRA:

SHRI KRISHNA PRATAP
SINGH:

Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether most of the important telephone lines/telex circuits in Bihar remain dead for long because of faulty maintenance and neglect; and

(b) if so, the steps that have been taken or are proposed to be taken to improve the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON) :

(a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI HARI NATH MISHRA: I am rather shocked to hear the reply ot the hon. Minister. On the basis ot my personal experience, 8Ild the experience 01. a large number of. friends I can say that the grievanc_ mentioned in tbis question are not only correct but it has also become a chronic problem whleh has beIIl eontinu-

ing for years. In view of aU this, 1 would like to know .from the hon.
Minis~er; has he made a comparative study of the performance in different:.
States and State capitals before answering my question?

THE MINISTER OF COldMUNICA ..
TIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPIIEN): It. has now come to a stage in which any observation of the performance of the-
telephone department has to be accepted as a gospel truth. But I am just taking my positiOn that that is not the case. As far the analysis that has been doneJ that is with me and I can lay it on the Table of the House and supply a copy of that also to>
the hone Member. With respect to the performance, I may say, Patna, the-
capital of Bihar is connected to the National network by a 1800 channel microwave link and about 960 channel of coaxial cable system. This is the natiOdlal network. The other important towns in Bihar like, Muzaffarpur, Darbhanga, Samastipur. Jamshedpur, Katihar, Ranchi Dhanbaci and Bokara haVe also been connected by a microwave system. The third system is radio links in lJHF /VHF range which connect Chapra to Patna, and Bettiah Motihari to Muzaffarpur.
The rest ~f it is by cable system.
Wherever the connection is through microwave system, the performanco is thoroughly satisfactory and it is hundred per cent efRcient. As far as the coaxial system is ·:!oncerned, there also the performance is satisfactory-it is between 90 and 100 per cent. As far as the UHF/VHF system is concerned, it also does not fail. But there are small district headquarters andother exchanges which are wo.rking on ..
what is known as group system by cable connection There the performance varies. The performaoces in certain areas, I must say, have gone-down below 50 per cent. In the other areas, the performance is between 80 and 80 per cent. Below 50 per cent ..
!Is -eertainly poor performance, but:
senerally spealdng the performance-with re.peet to the' rest 11 satisfac-tory. __

